

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Supreme Court Case No.'s 20140354 & 20140357
Cass County District Court No.'s 09-2013-CV-00502 & 09-2013-CV-00505

Prairie Supply, Inc.,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

Apple Electric, Inc. and
Justin Neidviecky,

Defendants/Appellees.

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT

**Appeal from the District Court's Memorandum, Findings of Fact, Conclusions
of Law and Order for Judgment dated July 14, 2014, and Judgment dated
September 22, 2014**

Ann E. Miller (ND ID 06706)
Michael T. Andrews (ND ID 05516)
ANDERSON, BOTTRELL, SANDEN & THOMPSON
4132 30th Avenue SW, Suite 100
P.O. Box 10247
Fargo, ND 58106-0247
amiller@andersonbottrell.com
mandrews@andersonbottrell.com
(701) 235-3300
Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ¶1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ¶7

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ¶9

LAW AND ARGUMENT..... ¶17

A. Standard of Review..... ¶17

B. The District Court Erred in Concluding the Agreements Between the Parties were Purchase Agreements, Not Lease Agreements. ¶20

1. Evidence Showed the Agreements were Lease Agreements Pursuant to the Lease Provisions of the UCC. ¶20

2. Statute of Frauds Prohibits Finding the Agreements were Purchase Agreements..... ¶25

C. Alternatively, the Composite Document Rule Created a Security Interest in the Equipment. ¶27

D. The District Court Erred in Concluding Prairie Supply’s Repossession of the Thawzall Heaters was Wrongful. ¶29

1. Repossession of Leased Equipment..... ¶30

2. Repossession of Collateral by a Secured Party..... ¶31

3. Repossession of the Heaters by Prairie Supply was Not Wrongful ¶32

E. The District Court Erred in Concluding Prairie Supply’s Repossession of the Thawzall Heaters was Conversion. ¶33

F. Prairie Supply Did Not Waive its Right to Declare Apple Electric in Default of the Agreements..... ¶37

G. The District Court Erred in Awarding Apple Electric Damages based on Conversion. ¶39

CONCLUSION ¶42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>C & C Plumbing and Heating, LLP v. Williams County</u> , 2014 ND 128, ¶ 5, 848 N.W.2d 709	¶17
<u>Carlson v. Tandy Computer Leasing</u> , 803 F.2d 391 (8th Cir. 1986)	¶22
<u>Coleman v. Block</u> , 562 F.Supp. 1353, 1364 (D.N.D. 1983)	¶31
<u>Compass Bank v. Kone</u> , 134 P.3d 500 (Colo. App. 2006).....	¶27
<u>Dearborn Truck Co. v. Nedreloe</u> , 193 N.W. 311 (N.D. 1923)	¶34
<u>First Nat'l Bank and Trust Co. of Stillwater v. McKown</u> , 1993 OK CIV APP 156, 867 P.2d 1342	¶27
<u>Foley Equipment, Inc. v. Krause Plow Corp.</u> 456 N.W.2d 121, 124 (N.D. 1990)	¶19
<u>Helms v. Certified Packaging Corp.</u> , 551 F.3d 675 (7th Cir. 2008).....	¶27
<u>In re Bucala</u> 464 B.R. 626 (Bankr. S.D. N.Y. 2012)	¶27
<u>In re Hoskins</u> , 266 N.R. 154 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 2001)	¶22
<u>In re Jojo's 10 Restaurant, LLC</u> , 455 B.R. 321 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2011)	¶27
<u>In re Larson</u> , 128 B.R. 257 (Bankr. D.N.D. 1990)	¶23
<u>In re Macklin</u> , 236 B.R. 403 (Bankr. E.D. Ark. 1999).....	¶22
<u>In re Morris</u> , 150 B.R. 466 (Bankr. E.D. Mo. 1992)	¶22
<u>In re Webber</u> , 350 B.R. 344 (Bankr. S.D. Tex 2006)	¶27
<u>Mahoney v. Mahoney</u> , 516 N.W.2d 656, 662 (N.D. 1994).....	¶17
<u>Matter of Guardianship of Braaten</u> , 502 N.W.2d 512, 517 (N.D. 1993).....	¶18
<u>Meyer v. Norwest Bank Iowa, Nat. Ass'n</u> , 112 F.3d 946 (8th Cir. 1997)	¶34
<u>Napoleon Livestock Auction, Inc. v. Rohrich</u> , 406 N.W.2d 346 (N.D. 1987).....	¶34
<u>Nat'l Can Servs. Corp. v. Gateway Aluminum Co.</u> , 683 F.Supp. 719 (E.D. Mo. 1988)	¶22
<u>Nygaard v. Robinson</u> , 341 N.W.2d 349, 353 (N.D. 1983).....	¶18
<u>In re Wyatt</u> , 338 B.R. 76 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 2006)	¶27
<u>Thimjon Farms P'ship v. First Int'l Bank & Trust</u> , 2013 ND 160, ¶ 27, 837 N.W.2d 327 ...	¶33

Statutes

N.D. Cent. Code § 41-02.1-73(2)	¶30
N.D. Cent. Code § 41-02.1-71(1)(c)	¶30
N.D. Cent. Code § 41-02.1-73(3)	¶30
N.D. Cent. Code § 41-02-06(1)(d).....	¶20
North Dakota Century Code § 41-02.1-03(1)(j).....	¶20
Section 41-02-08 of the North Dakota Century Code	¶25
Section 41-09-106 of the North Dakota Century Code	¶31

Other Authorities

68A Am. Jur. 2d Secured Transactions § 167	¶27
